

# MONTHLY TRADE REPORT

April 2024

- IMPORTS EXPORTS SUMMARY
- EXPORT PROFILE
- IMPORT PROFILE
- SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTORS



**TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN**  
**MINISTRY OF COMMERCE**



# DISCLAIMER

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

## TEAM LEADER

**Afshan Uroos**  
Deputy Manager  
[afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk](mailto:afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk)

## LEAD RESEARCHERS

MS. Asima Siddique  
Assistant Manager  
[Asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk](mailto:Asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk)

MS. Maryam Younus  
Research Associate-Database  
[Maryam.younus@tdap.gov.pk](mailto:Maryam.younus@tdap.gov.pk)

# SUMMARY

*\*Trade values in US\$ million*

Summary	April FY 2024	April FY 2023	% Change	July-April FY 2023-24	July-April FY 2022-23	% Change
<b>Goods Exports</b>	2,349	2,135	<b>10.02%</b>	25,280	23,171	<b>9.10%</b>
<b>Goods Imports</b>	4,723	2,981	<b>58.43%</b>	44,794	46,706	<b>-4.09%</b>
<b>Trade deficit</b>	-2,374	-846	<b>180.58%</b>	-19,514	-23,535	<b>-17.09%</b>

Summary	March FY 2024	March FY 2023	% Change	July-March FY 2023-24	July-March FY 2022-23	% Change
<b>Services Exports</b>	710.75	665.68	<b>6.77%</b>	5,807.74	5,812.42	<b>-0.08%</b>
<b>Services Imports</b>	800.26	705.04	<b>13.51%</b>	7,463.31	6,187.07	<b>20.63%</b>
<b>Trade deficit</b>	-89.51	-39.36	<b>127.41%</b>	-1,655.57	374.65	<b>341.90%</b>

# EXPORT PROFILE

*\*Trade values in US\$ million*

## TOP 25 EXPORTS PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23)

Rank	Country	April FY 2023-24	April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	United States	423.8	398.7	6.3	Increase
2	China	170.5	186.7	-8.7	Decline
3	United Kingdom	144.0	154.6	-6.8	Decline
4	United Arab Emirates	139.9	95.3	46.9	Increase
5	Germany	132.6	112.6	17.7	Increase
6	Netherlands	109.6	96.4	13.7	Increase
7	Spain	92.0	99.2	-7.3	Decline
8	Afghanistan	81.1	76.1	6.5	Increase
9	Italy	74.0	99.7	-25.8	Decline
10	Indonesia	69.2	9.0	664.9	Increase
11	Saudi Arabia	63.9	47.9	33.3	Increase
12	Bangladesh	53.5	49.9	7.3	Increase
13	Belgium	53.0	66.1	-19.8	Decline
14	France	35.4	43.0	-17.5	Decline
15	Canada	33.0	24.3	35.5	Increase
16	Malaysia	32.1	88.4	-63.7	Decline
17	Poland	29.0	23.9	21.6	Increase
18	Sri Lanka	27.8	16.7	66.2	Increase
19	Viet Nam	26.6	14.4	84.6	Increase
20	Australia	23.4	22.5	4.4	Increase
21	Kenya	22.8	31.0	-26.4	Decline
22	Oman	20.8	12.4	67.6	Increase
23	Thailand	20.3	15.4	32.0	Increase
24	Senegal	20.3	1.5	1207.8	Increase
25	Portugal	19.3	21.9	-11.5	Decline

\*Trade values in US\$ million

**TOP 25 EXPORTS PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE  
(July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )**

Rank	Country	July-April FY 2023-24	July-April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	United States	4,313.4	4,390.0	-1.7	Decline
2	China	2,236.8	2,208.3	1.3	Increase
3	United Kingdom	1,653.8	1,601.3	3.3	Increase
4	United Arab Emirates	1,302.7	1,192.8	9.2	Increase
5	Germany	1,266.8	1,339.4	-5.4	Decline
6	Netherlands	1,204.9	1,320.1	-8.7	Decline
7	Spain	1,149.4	1,169.7	-1.7	Decline
8	Italy	887.4	933.9	-5.0	Decline
9	Afghanistan	871.0	835.6	4.2	Increase
10	Saudi Arabia	593.0	472.7	25.5	Increase
11	Bangladesh	592.4	624.9	-5.2	Decline
12	Malaysia	532.9	332.1	60.5	Increase
13	Belgium	516.7	587.0	-12.0	Decline
14	Indonesia	486.1	123.4	294.0	Increase
15	France	376.6	414.3	-9.1	Decline
16	Viet Nam	349.6	203.2	72.1	Increase
17	Kenya	340.3	265.2	28.3	Increase
18	Poland	336.1	285.0	17.9	Increase
19	Sri Lanka	322.7	259.3	24.5	Increase
20	Canada	321.9	303.8	5.9	Increase
21	Turkey	247.5	255.7	-3.2	Decline
22	Philippines	239.1	118.2	102.4	Increase
23	Australia	232.5	256.6	-9.4	Decline
24	Denmark	191.8	160.4	19.6	Increase
25	Oman	178.7	143.1	24.9	Increase

### SECTOR-WISE EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE &DECLINE (April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )

Sectors	April FY2023-24	April FY2022-23	Change%	Remarks
Textile & Leather	1,314.5	1,376.2	-4.5	Decline
Agro & Food	625.9	489.2	27.9	Increase
Other manufacturing products	192.5	180.0	6.9	Increase
Precious and non- precious Metals, Gems	92.9	79.8	16.5	Increase
Minerals & Petroleum	89.8	37.6	138.6	Increase
Chemical, Fertilizer and pharma	36.5	30.3	20.6	Increase

### SECTOR-WISE EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE &DECLINE (July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )

Sectors	July-April FY2023-24	July-April FY2022-23	Change %	Remarks
Textile & Leather	14,478.9	14,817.1	-2.3	Decline
Agro & Food	6,822.1	4,981.1	37.0	Increase
Other manufacturing products	1,952.7	1,815.2	7.6	Increase
Precious and non- precious Metals, Gems	924.9	1,265.5	-26.9	Decline
Minerals & Petroleum	736.1	572.0	28.7	Increase
Chemical, Fertilizer and pharma	332.2	365.5	-9.1	Decline

## TOP 25 EXPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23)

Rank	HS code	Products Description	April FY 2023-24	April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	1006	Rice	351.8	219.3	60.4	Increase
2	6302	Bedlinen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen of all types of textile materials	299.4	313.7	-4.5	Decline
3	6203	Men's or boys' suits	234.3	190.1	23.3	Increase
4	7403	Copper, refined, and copper alloys, unwrought	69.0	50.8	35.7	Increase
5	6103	Men's or boys' suits	60.5	58.2	3.9	Increase
6	6109	T-shirts	58.9	53.2	10.6	Increase
7	5209	Woven fabrics of cotton	56.3	55.8	0.8	Increase
8	5205	Cotton yarn other than sewing thread	51.2	61.9	-17.2	Decline
9	6115	Hosiery	48.7	38.5	26.5	Increase
10	4203	Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or composition leather	45.5	46.2	-1.5	Decline
11	6105	Men's or boys' shirts	42.5	50.3	-15.4	Decline
12	5208	Woven fabrics of cotton	40.3	47.8	-15.5	Decline
13	6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or crocheted	38.5	46.6	-17.5	Decline
14	6307	Made-up articles of textile materials	36.6	36.2	1.1	Increase
15	9018	Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary sciences	35.1	40.4	-13.0	Decline
16	9506	Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, gymnastics, athletics, other sports	33.3	27.1	22.5	Increase
17	201	Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled	31.8	34.7	-8.3	Decline
18	6204	Women's or girls' suits	30.7	29.8	3.0	Increase
19	2207	Undenatured ethyl Alcohol	29.0	7.5	286.4	Increase
20	3004	Medicaments	28.0	21.8	28.3	Increase
21	6116	Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted (excl. for babies)	26.0	23.1	12.3	Increase
22	2523	Cement	25.1	15.0	66.6	Increase
23	2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals (excl. crude)	23.7	0.1	37712.1	Increase
24	1005	Maize or corn	21.8	11.7	87.3	Increase
25	6309	Worn clothing and clothing accessories, blankets and travelling rugs, household linen and articles for interior furnishing, of all types of textile materials	19.7	15.8	24.2	Increase

## TOP 25 EXPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )

Rank	HS code	Products Description	July-April FY 2023-24	July-April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	6302	Bedlinen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen of all types of textile materials	3,329.5	3,277.5	1.6	Increase
2	1006	Rice	3,287.0	1,854.2	77.3	Increase
3	6203	Men's or boys' suits	2,267.8	2,338.7	-3.0	Decline
4	5205	Cotton yarn other than sewing thread	818.6	615.1	33.1	Increase
5	5209	Woven fabrics of cotton	688.9	689.0	0.0	Decline
6	6103	Men's or boys' suits	682.0	712.8	-4.3	Decline
7	7403	Copper, refined, and copper alloys, unwrought	615.2	496.0	24.0	Increase
8	6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or crocheted (excl. wadded waistcoats)	549.9	653.5	-15.9	Decline
9	6109	T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or crocheted	515.7	543.5	-5.1	Decline
10	6115	Hosiery	490.4	426.9	14.9	Increase
11	4203	Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or composition leather	486.7	534.6	-9.0	Decline
12	6105	Men's or boys' shirts	449.0	549.6	-18.3	Decline
13	5208	Woven fabrics of cotton	442.1	511.0	-13.5	Decline
14	6307	Made-up articles of textile materials	407.0	416.6	-2.3	Decline
15	1207	Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or not broken	392.5	143.1	174.3	Increase
16	9018	Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary sciences	365.6	380.5	-3.9	Decline
17	1005	Maize or corn	365.1	174.1	109.6	Increase
18	2207	Undenatured ethyl alcohol	362.8	398.6	-9.0	Decline
19	6204	Women's or girls' suits	349.2	308.3	13.3	Increase
20	201	Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled	304.9	297.4	2.5	Increase
21	9506	Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, gymnastics, athletics, other sports	278.6	282.9	-1.5	Decline
22	6116	Gloves	263.0	253.0	4.0	Increase
23	3004	Medicaments	246.7	258.7	-4.6	Decline
24	6309	Worn clothing and clothing accessories, blankets and travelling rugs, household linen and articles for interior furnishing, of all types of textile materials	233.6	208.2	12.2	Increase
25	6104	Women's or girls' suits	226.8	216.8	4.6	Increase



**REGIONAL EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE**  
**(April FY 2023-24 vs. 2022-23)**

Regions	April FY 2023-24	April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
Africa	209.7	131.2	59.8	Increase
America	497.1	473.4	5.0	Increase
Asia	841.2	751.8	11.9	Increase
EU	776.5	809.9	-4.1	Decline
Oceania	27.5	26.8	2.6	Increase

**REGIONAL EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE**  
**(July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23)**

Regions	July- April FY2023-24	July- April FY2022-23	Change %	Remarks
Africa	1,938.0	1,299.8	49.1	Increase
America	5,120.9	5,160.0	-0.8	Decline
Asia	9,350.7	8,250.4	13.3	Increase
EU	8,564.8	8,803.0	-2.7	Decline
Oceania	272.3	303.0	-10.1	Decline

# IMPORT PROFILE

*\*Trade values in US\$ million*

## TOP 25 PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23)

Rank	Country	April FY 2023-24	April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	China	1443.3	667.6	116%	Increase
2	United Arab Emirates	448.4	176.9	153%	Increase
3	Saudi Arabia	426.3	267.8	59%	Increase
4	Qatar	323.7	233.1	39%	Increase
5	Indonesia	231.9	212.9	9%	Increase
6	Kuwait	225.4	71.1	217%	Increase
7	Oman	129.2	14.4	800%	Increase
8	Singapore	108.4	70.2	54%	Increase
9	United States	101.5	121.5	-16%	Decline
10	Japan	100.2	52.9	89%	Increase
11	Malaysia	76.0	33.0	130%	Increase
12	Iran, Islamic Republic of	73.2	56.4	30%	Increase
13	Korea (South)	68.3	35.4	93%	Increase
14	Thailand	67.2	60.4	11%	Increase
15	Nigeria	54.0	34.5	56%	Increase
16	Germany	47.5	55.1	-14%	Decline
17	Kenya	46.4	27.6	68%	Increase
18	South Africa	45.1	53.0	-15%	Decline
19	Russian Federation	40.0	65.6	-39%	Decline
20	United Kingdom	37.5	34.8	8%	Increase
21	Afghanistan	35.4	48.9	-28%	Decline
22	Morocco	33.3	39.0	-14%	Decline
23	Iraq	31.0	16.4	89%	Increase
24	Viet Nam	30.3	11.3	169%	Increase
25	Australia	26.4	45.3	-42%	Decline

\*Trade values in US\$ million

**TOP 25 PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE &DECLINE  
(July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )**

Rank	Country	July-April FY 2023-24	July-April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	China	11633.8	9849.4	18%	Increase
2	Saudi Arabia	4009.9	3509.5	14%	Increase
3	United Arab Emirates	3367.0	4480.9	-25%	Decline
4	Qatar	2873.7	2983.1	-4%	Decline
5	Indonesia	2755.0	3664.3	-25%	Decline
6	Kuwait	1644.4	1844.9	-11%	Decline
7	United States	1035.1	1800.3	-43%	Decline
8	Singapore	1023.5	852.0	20%	Increase
9	Japan	935.0	924.9	1%	Increase
10	Russian Federation	864.0	771.6	12%	Increase
11	Iran, Islamic Republic of	846.2	725.4	17%	Increase
12	Malaysia	749.8	762.2	-2%	Decline
13	Australia	728.1	595.9	22%	Increase
14	Thailand	664.6	854.5	-22%	Decline
15	Oman	649.7	566.0	15%	Increase
16	Germany	635.8	655.8	-3%	Decline
17	Korea (South)	610.0	540.0	13%	Increase
18	Morocco	537.3	633.0	-15%	Decline
19	Afghanistan	487.1	795.2	-39%	Decline
20	Kenya	476.6	386.2	23%	Decline
21	United Kingdom	476.5	475.7	0.2%	Increase
22	Nigeria	424.4	176.8	140%	Increase
23	Netherlands	397.5	450.1	-12%	Decline
24	South Africa	325.2	519.9	-37%	Decline
25	Ukraine	263.8	104.3	153%	Increase

### SECTOR-WISE IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE &DECLINE (April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )

Sectors	April FY2023-24	April FY2022-23	Change%	Remarks
Minerals & Petroleum	1597.1	919.4	74%	Increase
Other manufacturing products	1530.5	782.8	96%	Increase
Agro & Food	553.9	441.5	25%	Increase
Chemical, Fertilizer and pharma	408.6	258.3	58%	Increase
Precious and non-precious Metals, Gems	334.6	205.7	63%	Increase
Textile & Leather	207.2	231.5	-10%	Decline

### SECTOR-WISE IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE &DECLINE (July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )

Sectors	July-April FY2023-24	July-April FY2022-23	Change %	Remarks
Minerals & Petroleum	13837.6	15532.4	-11%	Decline
Other manufacturing products	13401.7	11886.3	13%	Increase
Agro & Food	7086.0	7966.4	-11%	Decline
Chemical, Fertilizer and pharma	3786.1	4229.0	-10%	Decline
Precious and non-precious Metals, Gems	3376.3	3449.2	-2%	Decline
Textile & Leather	2008.1	3194.3	-37%	Decline

## TOP 25 IMPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23)

Rank	HS code	Products Description	April FY 2023-24	April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals	661.3	305.0	117%	Increase
2	2709	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	446.6	180.1	148%	Increase
3	2711	Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons	421.4	301.8	40%	Increase
4	8541	Semiconductor devices	374.9	74.5	403%	Increase
5	1511	Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined (excl. chemically modified)	215.8	179.9	20%	Increase
6	8517	Telephone sets	195.2	15.5	1156%	Increase
7	7208	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width $\geq$ 600 mm, hot-rolled, not clad, plated or coated	85.4	42.5	101%	Increase
8	7204	Ferrous waste and scrap	82.9	50.7	63%	Increase
9	8703	Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of	66.5	19.7	237%	Increase
10	1201	Soya beans, whether or not broken	64.5	6.9	834%	Increase
11	3902	Polymers of propylene or of other olefins, in primary forms	55.4	39.2	41%	Increase
12	902	Tea, whether or not flavoured	52.1	32.7	60%	Increase
13	8504	Electrical transformers, static converters, e.g. rectifiers, and inductors	51.6	13.4	284%	Increase
14	713	Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split	50.4	60.7	-17%	Decline
15	2701	Coal	50.1	100.3	-50%	Decline
16	3901	Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms	45.5	39.6	15%	Increase
17	3105	Mineral or chemical fertilisers	45.1	1.3	3503%	Increase
18	5201	Cotton, neither carded nor combed	44.0	118.0	-63%	Decline
19	2902	Cyclic hydrocarbons	41.9	14.7	185%	Increase
20	5402	Synthetic filament yarn	37.5	30.8	22%	Increase
21	7210	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width $\geq$ 600 mm, hot-rolled or cold-rolled "cold-reduced", clad, plated or coated	34.4	17.0	103%	Increase
22	2809	Diphosphorus pentaoxide	34.0	26.4	29%	Increase
23	2905	Acyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives	30.6	16.1	90%	Increase
24	1001	Wheat and meslin	26.5	55.4	-52%	Decline
25	8908	Vessels and other floating structures for breaking up	26.1	0.0	100%	Increase

## TOP 25 IMPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23 )

Rank	HS code	Products Description	July-April FY 2023-24	July-April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
1	2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals (excl. crude)	5164.6	6966.7	-26%	Decline
2	2709	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	3886.0	4312.0	-10%	Decline
3	2711	Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons	3838.7	4040.8	-5%	Increase
4	1511	Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined (excl. chemically modified)	2296.5	3356.2	-32%	Decline
5	8541	Semiconductor devices	1693.7	670.1	153%	Increase
6	8517	Telephone sets	1590.0	662.4	140%	Increase
7	1001	Wheat and meslin	1031.1	1074.0	-4%	Decline
8	7204	Ferrous waste and scrap	1015.5	1084.9	-6%	Decline
9	7208	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width >= 600 mm, hot-rolled, not clad, plated or coated	811.2	845.9	-4%	Increase
10	713	Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split	686.0	875.5	-22%	Decline
11	3902	Polymers of propylene or of other olefins, in primary forms	582.9	644.5	-10%	Decline
12	8703	Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of	582.3	555.2	5%	Increase
13	902	Tea, whether or not flavoured	546.6	521.6	5%	Increase
14	3901	Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms	537.0	639.1	-16%	Increase
15	2701	Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal	527.2	1357.7	-61%	Decline
16	1205	Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken	510.8	495.2	3%	Decline
17	1201	Soya beans, whether or not broken	436.4	469.8	-7%	Increase
18	3105	Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing two or three of the fertilising elements nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium	429.8	303.4	42%	Decline
19	5402	Synthetic filament yarn, incl. synthetic monofilaments of < 67	380.4	403.2	-6%	Increase
20	2902	Cyclic hydrocarbons	310.8	371.7	-16%	Increase
21	8471	Automatic data-processing machines and units thereof.	301.7	241.0	25%	Decline
22	2809	Diphosphorus pentaoxide	289.0	421.8	-31%	Decline
23	5201	Cotton, neither carded nor combed	288.7	1574.0	-82%	Decline
24	7210	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel	283.4	265.3	7%	Increase
25	3004	Medicaments	278.8	494.1	-44%	Decline

**REGIONAL IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE  
(April FY 2023-24 vs. 2022-23)**

Regions	April FY 2023-24	April FY 2022-23	Change %	Remarks
Asia	3901.2	2103.2	85%	Increase
EU	299.8	312.0	-4%	Decline
Africa	267.9	200.4	34%	Increase
America	133.9	177.9	-25%	Decline
Oceania	28.9	45.5	-36%	Decline

**REGIONAL IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE  
(July-April FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23)**

Regions	July- April FY2023-24	July- April FY2022-23	Change %	Remarks
Asia	33783.1	34268.3	-1%	Decline
EU	4690.3	5296.1	-11%	Decline
Africa	2597.6	2579.9	1%	Increase
America	1624.9	3453.6	-53%	Decline
Oceania	797.2	623.2	28%	Increase



**TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF  
PAKISTAN**  
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block – A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan  
Tel: +92-21-99206487 – 90 | UAN: 111-444-111



[www.tdap.gov.pk](http://www.tdap.gov.pk)



[/tdapofficial](https://www.facebook.com/tdapofficial)



[https://twitter.com/official\\_tdap/](https://twitter.com/official_tdap/)